BOARD AGENDA ITEM FOR January 9, 2024

COMMITTEE: Board of Education

MEETING TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS
SECTION TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS
ITEM TYPE: Consent Item

DEPARTMENT: Business Services

ACTION ITEM

Approve Amendment No.1 with Mindfulness in Motion to extend the contract date from
December 15, 2023 through June 6, 2024, to be funded by Special Education Funds.
Authorize Jason Hill, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services, to sign on behalf of the
Board (Appendix Item).

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION

Mindfulness in Motion (MIM) originally Board approved October 24, 2023 and in coordination
with Redlands Unified offers 1:1 paraprofessional support, by providing staffing in the area of
inclusion behavior classroom support.

ATTACHMENTS



